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L.D. 1319 

DATE: ~\~\ 0:' (Filing No. s- \4 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 
973, L.D. 1319, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and 
Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General 
Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law 
Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005" 

Amend the amendment in Part LLL by inserting after section 3 
the following: 

I Sec. LLL.4. Minimum bid amount. The minimum amount that 
the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services may 
accept for the sale, franchise, license or lease of the State I s 
wholesale liquor activities to a private entity pursuant to the 
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 28-A, section 88 is $102,507,000. 
As a first priority for the revenue received from the sale, 
franchise, licen.se or lease of the State's wholesale liquor 
activities, funding must be provided to maintain the Department 
of Public Safety, Bureau of Liquor Enforcement. 

Sec. LLL·5. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

The following 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Liquor Enforcement 0293 

Ini tiati ve: Restores funding for one Director of Liquor 
Director of Liquor 

Secretary position, one 
position, 3 Liquor 

10 Liquor Enforcement 

Enforcement position, one Assistant 
Enforcement position, one Administrative 
Liquor Enforcement Training Officer 
Enforcement Officer III positions and 
Officer I positions. 
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SENATE AMENDMENT "\-\" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, 
L.D. 1319 

2 

4 

6 

General Fund 
positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 

General Fund Total 

8 Liquor Enforcement 0293 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for 
Public Safety Inspector I positions 
Inspector II position. 

General Fund 
Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 

General Fund Total 

20 Liquor Enforcement 0293 

2003-04 
(17.000) 

$1,253,170 

$1,253,170 

2004-05 
(17.000 ) 

$1,253,170 

$1,253,170 

the establishment of 2 
and one Public Safety 

2003-04 
(-3.000) 

($190,569) 

($190,569) 

2004-05 
(-3.000) 

($193,650) 

($193,650) 

22 Initiative: Restores funding for the All Other costs that are 
associated with restored positions. 

24 
General Fund 

26 All Other 

28 General Fund Total 

30 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPAR"l'MENT OF 
DEPARTMENT ro"I'ALS 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

GENERAL FORD 

DEPARTMENT ro"I'AL - ALL FUHDS 

Further amend the amendment by 
any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
consecutively. 

42 SUMMARY 

2003-04 2004-05 
$75,000 $75,000 

$75,000 $75,000 

2003-04 2004-05 

$1,137,601 $1,134,520 

$1,137,601 $1,134,520' 

relettering or renumbering 
section number to read 

44 This amendment places a minimum bid of $102,507,000 on the 
sale, franchise, license or lease of the State's wholesale liquor 
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SENATE AMENDMENT 'H " to COMMI TTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H. P • 973 , 
L.D. 1319 

activities to a private entity. This amendment also restores 
2 funding for the biennium for 17 positions eliminated from the 

Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Liquor Enforcement. 
4 

6 

8 

10 

12 
SPONSORED BY: 

(Senator MARTIN 

14 COUNTY: Aroostook 

16 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(see attached) 

~---
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Net Cost (Savings) 

General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 

General Fund 

Revenue 

General Fund 

Approved: 03/26/03 Mac:.. 
121st Maine Legislature 

Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD 1319 
An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the 

Expenditures of State Government, General Fund and Other Funds, and 
Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper 

Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
2004 and June 30, 2005 

LR2000(27) 
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment" " to Committee Amendment "A" 

Sponsor: Sen Martin 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2003-04 2004-05 Biennium 

($1,369,399) $1,134,520 ($234,879) 

$1,137,601 $1,134,520 $2,272,121 

$2,507,000 $0 $2,507,000 
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