MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



	L.D. 1319
2	DATE: 3/24/03 (Filing No. S- 14)
4	
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
8	
	STATE OF MAINE
10	SENATE 121ST LEGISLATURE
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
14	SENATE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{H} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.
16	973, L.D. 1319, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General
18	Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the
20	Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005"
22	Amend the amendment in Part LLL by inserting after section 3 the following:
24	
26	'Sec. LLL-4. Minimum bid amount. The minimum amount that the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services may accept for the sale, franchise, license or lease of the State's
28	wholesale liquor activities to a private entity pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 28-A, section 88 is \$102,507,000.
30	As a first priority for the revenue received from the sale, franchise, license or lease of the State's wholesale liquor
32	activities, funding must be provided to maintain the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Liquor Enforcement.
34	or rabite bareey, bareau or bridged Emrorcement.
-	Sec. LLL-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following
36	appropriations and allocations are made.
38	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
40	Liquor Enforcement 0293
42	Initiative: Restores funding for one Director of Liquor
	Enforcement position, one Assistant Director of Liquor
44	Enforcement position, one Administrative Secretary position, one Liquor Enforcement Training Officer position, 3 Liquor
46	Liquor Enforcement Training Officer position, 3 Liquor Enforcement Officer III positions and 10 Liquor Enforcement Officer I positions.

Page 1-LR2000(27)

SENATE AMENDMENT



SENATE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

2	General Fund	2003-04				
4	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(17.000) \$1,253,170				
6	General Fund Total	\$1,253,170	\$1,253,170			
8	Liquor Enforcement 0293					
10 12	Initiative: Deappropriates funds for Public Safety Inspector I positions Inspector II position.					
14 16	General Fund Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	2003-04 (-3.000) (\$190,569)	(-3.000)			
18	General Fund Total	(\$190,569)	(\$193,650)			
20	Liquor Enforcement 0293					
22	Initiative: Restores funding for the All Other costs that are associated with restored positions.					
24	Courses 1. Pour 3	2002.04	2004 05			
26	General Fund All Other	2003-04 \$75,000	2004-05 \$75,000			
28	General Fund Total	\$75,000	\$75,000			
30	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2003-04	2004-05			
32	·					
34	GENERAL FUND DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$1,137,601 \$1,137,601				
36						
38	Further amend the amendment by r any nonconsecutive Part letter or consecutively.	_	-			
40						
42	SUMMARY					
44	This amendment places a minimum b	id of \$102,	507,000 on the			

Page 2-LR2000(27)

sale, franchise, license or lease of the State's wholesale liquor

SENATE AMENDMENT



SENATE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

activities to a private entity. This amendment also restores funding for the biennium for 17 positions eliminated from the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Liquor Enforcement.

4

6

2

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (see attached)

8

SPONSORED BY:

12 (Senator MARTIN)

14 COUNTY: Aroostook

16

Page 3-LR2000(27)



121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1319

An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005

LR 2000(27)

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment " " to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Sen Martin

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2003-04	2004-05	Biennium
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$1,369,399)	\$1,134,520	(\$234,879)
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$1,137,601	\$1,134,520	\$2,272,121
Revenue General Fund	\$2,507,000	\$0	\$2,507,000